Attachment A

SECOND AMENDMENT TO
GROUND LEASE

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO GROUND LEASE (“Second Amendment”) is made and effective as of
the  day of June, 2020 ("Effective Date"), by and between the COUNTY OF ORANGE, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter called "County") and SHELTER PROVIDERS OF

11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

1

ORANGE COUNTY, INC., a California nonprofit corporation, dba HomeAid Orange County (hereinafter
called "Tenant") (each a "Party" and collectively, the "Parties").

II.

II1.

IV.

VL

RECITALS

The County leases to Tenant, pursuant to a Ground Lease, dated November 20, 2019, as amended by
the First Amendment to Ground Lease, dated February 26, 2020 (collectively, the “Lease”), certain
property located at 2229 South Yale Street within the City of Santa Ana, California, as more fully set
forth in the Lease (“Premises™).

Pursuant to the Lease, Tenant is collaborating with public and private sector partners to cause the
construction and development of a multi-service transitional homeless center (“Facility”) at the
Premises for the purpose of providing transitional homeless services.

On February 26, 2020, the County Health Officer declared a local health emergency based on an
imminent and proximate threat to public health from the introduction of a novel coronavirus,
COVID-19, in Orange County (the “COVID-19 Emergency”) and on March 2, 2020, the Board of
Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 2020-11 ratifying the local health emergency declared by the
County’s Health Officer. On March 4, 2020, the Governor of the State of California declared a State
of Emergency to exist in California as a result of the threat of COVID-19.

Due to the COVID-19 Emergency and the measures that the County has been required to put in
place to combat the COVID-19 Emergency, it has become necessary to expedite the completion of
the Facility so that it can be prepared to accept persons experiencing homelessness from the Project
Roomkey effort, which has housed sick and vulnerable homeless in hotels throughout the County.
The County anticipates that Project Roomkey, and the housing of homeless in hotels, will not
continue beyond the end of the year, so the Facility will be necessary to transition those being
housed in these hotels into an alternate housing situation where they can be protected from the
spread of COVID-19.

In addition, the Parties, in conjunction with the County Health Care Agency, have identified certain
upgraded fixtures, furniture and equipment (“FF&E”) that are targeted specifically at preventing the
possible spread of COVID-19 within the Facility once it is completed. Without the COVID-19
Emergency these upgrades to the FF&E would not be necessary.

The Tenant and County now desire to amend the Lease to provide additional funding to insure the
receipt of a Certificate of Occupancy, as defined in the Lease, for the Facility on or before December
31, 2020, and to also provide additional funding for upgraded FF&E to address the COVID-19

Yale Transitional Center Page 1 Of 7 Page 1 of 27

Second Amendment to Ground Lease




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

1

Attachment A

Emergency and to prevent the spread of COVID-19 within the Facility, as more fully set forth
herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals, above, incorporated by reference herein, and the
mutual covenants and agreements in the Lease and hereinafter contained, County and Tenant mutually agree
to amend the Lease effective on the date first written above as follows:

A. The Recitals above are incorporated herein and into the Lease.

B. Clause 5.1.6(f) is hereby added to the Lease as follows:

“(f) In addition to the County Financial Contribution, no later than fifteen (15) days after
the Effective Date of the Second Amendment to this Lease, the County shall provide Tenant with $1,000,000
(“Construction Acceleration Contribution”). The Construction Acceleration Contribution shall be applied
by Tenant only toward accelerating the completion of the Work such that a Certificate of Occupancy for the
Facility is received by December 31, 2020, in compliance with the Accelerated Construction Schedule
attached hereto as Revised Exhibit B, and the Schedule Acceleration Budget, attached hereto as Exhibit G.
In no event shall any portion of the Construction Acceleration Contribution be used for any purpose other
than to complete the Work. In the event that Tenant has failed to meet the time periods set forth in the
Accelerated Construction Schedule, the Parties shall meet and confer on a potential resolution which may
include a Lease or Construction Budget/Schedule augmentation and/or the exercise of value engineering or
leveraging of community support and donations to balance the scope of Work and Construction Budget
and/or deviations in the scope of Work and Construction Documents.”

C. Clause 5.1.6(g) is hereby added to the Lease as follows:

“(g) In addition to the County Financial Contribution and the Construction Acceleration
Contribution, no later than fifteen (15) days after the Effective Date of the Second Amendment to this Lease,
the County shall provide Tenant with $1,500,000 (“Supplemental FF&E Allowance”). The purpose of the
Supplemental FF&E Allowance is to upgrade the fixtures, furniture and equipment (“FF&E”) for the
Facility in response to the imminent and proximate threat to public health from the introduction of a novel
coronavirus, COVID-19, in Orange County (the “COVID-19 Emergency”). The COVID-19 Emergency
was declared by the Board of Supervisors on March 2, 2020 by Resolution No. 2020-11, which ratified the
local health emergency declared by the County’s Health Officer. Additionally, on March 4, 2020, the
Governor of the State of California declared a State of Emergency to exist in California as a result of the
threat of COVID-19. COVID-19 requires unique FF&E upgrades that will ensure the ability to prevent the
spread of COVID-19 within the Facility. The Supplemental FF&E Allowance is the estimated difference in
cost between the base identified FF&E package for the Facility and the FF&E package that will be needed in
response to the COVID-19 Emergency based on the recommendations from the architect for the Project,
attached hereto as Exhibit H, along with a contingency amount. In no event shall any portion of the
Supplemental FF&E Contribution be used for any purpose other than to purchase or acquire FF&E that is
targeted to prevent the spread of COVID-19 in the Facility, as agreed to by the Parties. In the event that the
Supplemental FF&E Allowance is not expended at the termination of the Lease, any remaining funds shall
be remitted to the County by Tenant within fifteen (15) days. In the event that the Supplemental FF&E
Allowance has been expended, but the FF&E package set forth on Exhibit H has not been purchased, the
Parties shall meet and confer with the architect on a potential resolution which may include a Lease or

Yale Transitional Center Page 2 Of 7 Page 2 of 27

Second Amendment to Ground Lease




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

1

Attachment A

Supplemental FF&E Allowance augmentation and/or leveraging of community support and donations to
complete the FF&E necessary for the COVID-19 Emergency.”

D. Exhibit B, as attached to the Lease, is hereby deleted and Revised Exhibit B, entitled “Accelerated
Construction Schedule,” attached hereto, is hereby added to the Lease.

E. Exhibit G, entitled “Schedule Acceleration Budget,” attached hereto, is hereby added to the Lease.

F. Exhibit H, entitled “COVID-19 FF&E Package Recommendations,” attached hereto, is hereby added
to the Lease.

G. All terms, conditions and attachments of the Lease, as amended, remain in full force and effect and
are incorporated herein unless amended by this Second Amendment. In the event of a conflict
between the Lease, as amended, and this Second Amendment, this Second Amendment shall control.

/1

/1

/1

Yale Transitional Center Page 3 Of 7 Page 3 of 27

Second Amendment to Ground Lease




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

21

Attachment A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Second Amendment on the date first above
written.

TENANT

SHELTER PROVIDERS OF
ORANGE COUNTY, a California
nonprofit corporation, dba HomeAid
Orange County

By:
Name: Gina R, Scott
Title: Executive Director

COUNTY

COUNTY OF ORANGE,
APPROVED AS TO FORM: a political subdivision of the State of California
OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL
ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Thomas A. Miller, Chief Real Estate Officer

By Orange County, California

/4 L%p‘.lty County Counsel

Yale Transitional Center Page 4 of 7
Second Amendment to Ground Lease Page 4 of 27




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

1

Yale Transitional Center
Second Amendment to Ground Lease

REVISED EXHIBIT B

ACCELERATED CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE

[attached]

Page 5 of 7

Attachment A

Page 5 of 27




Attachment A

Activity ID Activity Name Duration Start Finish | 2020 T 2021

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec [ Jdan Feb Mar [ Apr [ May Jun
200 ome Ald Yale 0 e D B 0 o ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; |
rjec Milesions U IV T T A A A A A A N AR
PCM-1080 Demo Roof Complete 0 18-May-20 * Demo Roof Comnlete
| Pamiiio Home Aid NTP 0 01-jun-20 6 Home Aid NTP
| PCM-1050 MEPF Permit Approved 0 01-Jun-20 Q MEPF Permu Approved
| PCM- 1160 Undersiab MEP's Complete 0 09-Jun-20 OUnders‘abMEPsComplete """""" """"""
| PCM-1060 Architectural Permit Approved 0 15-Jul-20 i Archirectural Permif Approved |
| PCM-1170 Footings Complete 0 17-Jul-20 . Fooqmgs Complete‘
| PCM-1070 Civil Permit Approved 0 21-Jul-20 * vall Permic Approved 3 | | ; | | 3 3
| pam-1180 CMU Complete 0 06-Aug-20 [ & CMU Complete i : ;
| PCM-1190 SOG Complete 0 21-Aug-20 QSdGComplete """""" """"""
| Pa-1200 Structural Steel Complete 0 04-Sep-20 R StrucxumI:Steel Complese
| PCM- 1260 Roofing Complete 0 10-Sep-20 | & Roofing Complete |
| PCM-1210 2nd FL Concrete Complete 0 25-Sep-20 : 3 @ 2nd FL Concrete Complete | ; ;
| PCM- 1220 OJH MEP's Complete 0 16-Oct-20 [ ®OH 1MEP's Complete
| Pam-1250 Bldg Dry-In 0 19-Oct-20
| PCM-1230 Drywall Complete 0 20-Nov-20 % % % %
| PCM-1240 Finish Fixtures Complete 0 22-Dec-20 ; ; ; ;
| PCM-1020 Substantial Completion 0 31-Dec-20
| pam-1030 Owner FFaE 60 Oln2l  0l-Mar2l
Eire-Ca 20 (it | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
PRE-1000 Pre-construction Duration (Cal Days) 245 I9Nov-19A  21-Jul20 Prp-construction; Duration (Cal Days)
A3630  MEPF Drawing Development [00% DD to 100% CD 30 10-Mar-20 A 14-May-20 ;
- AI700 County of Orange Review & Approval of 100% CD's 21 15-May-20 15-Jun-20 — Countyof Orange P\ewew & Approval of 100% ¢D'
\ A3710 Revise & Resubmit for Recheck 100% CD's Drawings 10 16-Jun-20 29-Jun-20 |:I Revise & Resubmnt for ReCheck 100% CD‘s Drawings
\ A3720 County of Orange Review & Approval of 100% CD's 10 30-Jun-20 14-Jul-20 I‘:I Coun;y of Orange &ewew & Appmwzl of 100% CP‘s
A%090 il Drawing Development 100% DD t0 I00% CD | 30 | 05:Apr20A | 20:May-20 | EEmiI=] Chil Drawing Defieopment 100% DD to 100% w !
- A4100 County of Orange Review & Approval of 100% CD's 21 21-May-20 19-Jun-20 C———3 Cauntyof Ol’ang¢ Review & Approval of IOO% CD's
A0 Revise & Resubmit 100% CD's Drawings 10 22-Jun-20 06-Jul-20 I__‘_I Revise & Resubmlt IOO% D's Drawmgs
\ A4120 County of Orange Review & Approval of 100% CD's 10 07-Jul-20 20-Jul-20 — Coynty of 0rang¢ Review & Awroval of | 00%; CD's
A3640 ' Architectural Drawing Development 100% DD to 100% CD | 30 10-Mar-20 A [4-May-20 [T Architectural Drawing Development 100% DD tg 100% CD |
\ A4130 County of Orange Review & Approval of 100% CD's 21 15-May-20 15-Jun-20 """""?""’Wl—_’f;l"Eo'driiy'6?6’r’ah’g’e’ﬁ’e&]e'v'v’&'A}i;QrEv’il’éf'i'ob'/;'éﬁ""""""i """""" """"""
\ A4140 Revise & Resubmit 100% CD's Drawings 10 16-Jun-20 29-Jun-20 [0} Revise & Resubmi 100% CD's Drawings |
\ A4150 County of Orange Review & Approval of 100% CD's 10 30-Jun-20 14-Jul-20 I‘:I Coun;y of Orange Rewew & Appmwzl of 100% CP‘s
A3730 Submit for Permit 0 15-May-20 * Submlm for Permit 1
| A3680 Obtain MEPF Permit | 01-Jun-20 01-Jun-20 """"""" | ObmmMEPFPermn """""" """"""
| A3690 Obuin Architectural Permit 1 15-Jul-20 15-Jul-20 | Obmn Architecturd) Permic |
| A3670 Obtin Civil Permit 1 21-Jul-20 21-Jul-20 1 og)m.n Civil Perrwt

SEme—gmm  Remaining Level of Effort
o=t ActualLevel of Effort
= Actual Work
=] RemaningWork
=l Ciical Remaining Work

Data Date: 04-May-20
Page 10of9

HomeAid Orange County
Yale Street Project
Project Schedule 04-May-20

Page 6 of 27



Zoila Verdaguer-Finch



Attachment A

Activity ID ‘Activity Name Duration Start Finsh | 2020 T 2021

Apr [ May Jun Jul Aug Nov Dec [ Jdan Feb Mar | Apr [ May Jun
b & Procureme : : : : I I 3 3 : : : : 3
A2160 AVE Review & Approve 10 20Aw20A | Oamayzo | B AR Reieyk Approve | e |
\ A2170 Fabricate & Deliver Steel New Mezzanine 50 05-May-20 15-Jul-20 ] ——] Fabrmate & Deliver
} A3960 Fabricate & Deliver Strongback Steel 40 06-Apr20A | 05-May-20 [EZ Fabricate & Deliver Stropgback Steel |
} A4080 Fabricate & Deliver Steel 20 | [4Apr20A | 05-May20 | : ‘ ‘ : | | | | | | | | | |
Anchor Bo 1 1 1 1 i i i i i i i i 1 1 i
A2320 AJE Review & Approve 10 | 0l-May-20A  05-May-20 M AE Reviey & Approve | 3 : :
Mo Fabricate & Deliver Anchor Bolts 20 06-May20 | 03-un-20 I:"I Fabricate & Deliver Anch;w Bolts |
crical Equipme TR T T T T T T T T e
A2180 ‘Submit Electrical Equipment Shop Drawings 20 02-Jun-20 gm0 | 3 565&5&11&555]'Eﬁdlbﬁéﬁi'§*{6|5b?a'\?v'lr"éimm"""i """""" e
- A21% AVE Review & Approve 10 30-Jun-20 14-Jul-20 I:I AVE Review & Apprave 3 3 3 3
‘ A2200 Fabricate & Deliver Electrical Equipment 80 15-Jul-20 04-Nov-20 i i i [ - - - - ] Fabricate “i Deliver Eled::rical Equlpmen;t i i i i i
S i i ‘ 3 3 | | | | | | | | | |
A2210 ‘Submit Mech. Equipment Shop Drawings 10 02un20  I5un-20 | — Subrmt Mech. Equipment Shop Driwings
Mo AVE Review & Approve 0 e e | REReew kAo | A |
A0 Fabricate & Deliver Mech. Equipment 40 30-un-20 25-Aug-20 3 I:I fabricate & Deliver Mech. Eqgipment 3 : : ;
i SRS T I A R R R R B
A2240 Submit Kitchen Equipment Shop Drawings 10 01-May-20 A 15-May-20 :ﬂ:' s“b'""t Kicchen Equ|pment Shop Drawmgs 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
- As0 AJE Review & Approve 10 18May20 | 0l-Jun-20 I:‘I AE Rewew& Approve |
‘ A2260 Fabricate & Deliver Kitchen Equipment 60 02-Jun-20 25-Aug-20 | 7777777777 |Fabrnczte&DeiweerchenEquupmen( """"""
A3980 Fire Alarm Shop Drawings 10 15-May20  29-May-20 i [T Fire Alarm Shop Drawings |
A9 AJE Review & Approve 10 01-Jun-20 12-Jun-20 0 AVE Review & Approve : 1
- A4000 Fire Alarm Deferred Submittal Approval 40 15-Jun-20 10-Aug-20 I_:I Fire Alarm Deferred Submmal Apprqwal
_ ado0i0 Fabricate & Deliver Fire Alarm 0 iag s | T iy abriat & Delvr Firg Al | |
: i 1 i i 1 1 1 1 i i i i 1 1 :
A2340 Submit Elevator Shop Drawings 20 02Jun-20 29-un-20 {0} Submit Elevafor Shop Drawings 3 : :
R AJE Review & Approve 10 30-Jun-20 14-Jul-20 I‘:I AVE Review & Apprave
R Fabricate & Deliver Elevators 80 15uk20 | 04-Nov-20 P : : : 2 Fabricate & Deliver Elevafors
ow Yoltage & Sc T A A A |
A4020 Low Voltage Shop Drawings 20 I5May20 | 12un-20 | | = low Vohage Shop Drawmgs | | 3 | |
- A4030 AJE Review & Approve 10 15-Jun-20 26-Jun-20 (R ‘A/E Review & Awrove 3
| 040 Low Voltage Deferred Submittal Approval 40 29-Jun-20 24-Aug-20 |:I Low Voltge Deferred Submitial Approval |
| A4050 Fabricate & Deliver Low Voltage 20 25-Aug-20 22-Sep-20 I_‘:I Fabrlcate & Deliyer Low Voltag
T e e s s s B S B
CD-1000 Construction Duration (Cal Days) 214 0l-Jun-20 31-Dec-20 3 1 " ‘ " " " " ‘ Construction Duration (Cal Days) f : : f
mo— S
Demolitio | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
e TS VU NN WU NN NN MU SO SN NN NS RO N N
| Demo-1-1010  Layoutfor Concrete saw-curing r iaveao | im0 | Gayeuter Gancsmeanang | e s |

W Remaining Level of Effort
o= Actual Lewel of Effort
Data Date: 04-May-20 Ad“amuk ’
Page 20f9 =
=1 Remaining Work
BB Citcal Remaiing Work

HomeAid Orange County

Yale Street Project

Project Schedule 04-May-20

Page 7 of 27




Attachment A

Activity 1D Activity Name Duration Start Finish 2020 |
| May [ dun [ wu [ Aug [ Sep [ Aor | May Jun

‘ Demo-1-1020 Saw-Cut Demo Concrete Slab For New Foundations & UG ME 7 14-May-20 22-May-20 [ ] SEW'CUt Demo CO"C"EtE Slab ‘FOI' New FOun‘datIOHS & UG ‘MEP s
} IM-Demo-RF-10 | Asphalt Roof System Discovered - Hazmat Testing 5 29-Apr20A | 04-May-20 (3 Asphalt Rq°f System D'smvered Haz'mt Testing
\ Demo-RF-1010 | Demolition of Roof Membrane / Skylights 10 05-May-20 18-May-20 — Demoll n of R°qf Membmne/§kyllghts
Grading & U/G MEP's i : | | | ; ; : : ; |
UG-1000 New Kitchen Underslab MEP Excavate 4 26-May-20 29-May-20 B New Klrchen Underslab MEP Exavate

. UG-1010 New Kitchen Underslab MEP Install 5 28-May20 | 03-un20 B New Kltthen Undersiab NEP Inseall |
\ UG-1020 Sewer & Waste Underslab Excavate GL 6 - I3 5 02-Jun-20 08-Jun-20 /B Sewer & Waste Underslzb Excavate GL 6 -
- UG-10%0 New Kitchen Undersiab MEP Inspection | 04-Jun-20 04-Jun-20 i1 New Kltchen Underslab NEP Inspecdon
‘ UG- 1040 Sewer & Waste Underslab Install GL 6 - |3 10 04-Jun-20 gm0 | L | 7Wﬁ=§t’e’Uﬁ&é1"§l’ab’l’ﬁs’t’ah"¢ 777777777777 777777777777
\ UG- 1050 New Kitchen Undersiab MEP Backfill 3 05-Jun-20 09-Jun-20 | E New Kifchen Underslab MEP Backﬁll‘
\ UG- 1060 Sewer & Waste Underslab Inspection GL 6 -13 1 18-Jun-20 18-Jun-20 | Sewer & Waste Undersiab lnSPecﬂon GLé-13;
\ UG-1070 Sewer & Waste Underslab Backfill GL 6 - 4 19-Jun-20 24-Jun-20 L Sewer & Wastq Underslab Ba;kﬁll GL6 - I33
Site Utilities |
SITE-UTIL-1080 | Survey Layout for U/G Utilitites (SD, FW, H20, Gas, Elec, Etc) 5 22-Jul-20 28-Jul-20 777777777777

| SITE-UTIL1000 | Site Saw Cut for New Site Uilities & Grease Interceptor 10 29-Jul-20 1 1-Aug-20 [ Sie Saw Cut for New Site Utilities & Grease 'ntercepwr
\ SITE-UTIL-1010 | Site Excavate for New Utilities & Grease Interceptor 8 12-Aug-20 21-Aug-20 ] Slte Excavate for‘New Utilities & Grease lntercemor
\ SITE-UTIL-1020  Set Grease Interceptor, Inspect & Backfill to Bottom of Piping 2 14-Aug-20 17-Aug-20 O Set Grease lntercevmr- Inspect & Backfill to Bmmm of Piplng‘
| SITE-UTIL-1030  Site Install (N) Utilities FW, DCW, Gas, Elec., SD & Sewer 15 18-Aug-20  08-Sep-20 3 3 I__'_I Sice Instal (N) Uslites FW, DCW, s, Elec., SD &Sewer
‘ SITE-UTIL-1040 | Elect. Make Final Connections to Grease Interceptor Piping 2 04-Sep-20 08-Sep-20 77777777777777 'O Elect. Make FlnalConnectlonsto Grgase InteroeptorPlpmg 777777777777
| SITE-UTIL-1050  Site Inspect (N) Utiities Installed 2 09-Sep-20 10-Sep-20 0 Site Inspect (N) Uil i |
\ SITE-UTIL-1060  Site Backfill (N) Utilities Installed 7 11-Sep-20 21-Sep-20  — Sme Backfill (N) Unlmes Installed
‘ SITE-UTIL-1070 | Site Patch Badk Asphalt/Concrete at Util Trenches 5 22-Sep-20 28-Sep-20 i i i ! i i i
Structural Upgrades ,,,,,,,,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ,,,,,, ,,,,,
IM-Demo-2-1040  COVID |9 - Glue-Lam Beam Fabrication Delay 5 13-Apr-20 A 13-May-20 I:I:I COVID 19 - Glue-! '-am eam Fabricption Delay v

\ Demo-2-1020 Mezzanine Structural Reinforcement 15 13-Apr20A | 20-May-20 I:"I=CI Mezzanme Strucwml Remforcement
‘ Demo-2-1030 Install Added Posts @ GL |1 / C4 per RFI #21 5 04-May-20% 08-May-20 % %
‘ ROOF-1000 Roof Structural Reinforcement 20 19-May-20 16-Jun-20 i i
Roof
ROOF-1010 Roof Patch Back Openings & Replace Plywood Sheathing 10 16-Jul-20 29-Jul-20

| ROOF-1020 Roof Sleeves, Drains, Flashings, Curbs & Equipment Pad Install 10 30-Jul-20 12-Aug-20
‘ ROOF-1080 New Roofing System Installation 20 13-Aug-20 10-Sep-20 % %
‘ ROOF-1070 Roof Skylights Installation 8 I 1-Sep-20 22-Sep-20 i i
\ ROOF-1030 Re-Install Existing HVAC Equipment 10 11-Sep-20 24-Sep-20
'~ ROOF-1050 Roof Top Equipment Set and Make Final Connections 20 11-Sep20 | 08-Oct-20
| ROOF-1060 Install & Connect Walk In Freezer Roof Top Equipment 10 09-Oct-20 22-0ct-20
Exterior

| EXT-I090  Insall HSS Strong Back Reinforcement @ New Openings | 15 06-May20 | 27-May20 | i | i
\ EXT-1050 Saw Cut & Demo for New Openings 10 20-May-20 03-Jun-20
| EXT-1060 Close Up () Opening - 1 Side Formwork 3 04-Jun-20 ogn20 | 1 : p () Open ¢ 1 Side For ' ; § § § § § § | | §
- EXT-1070 Close Up (E) Openings - Rebar Installation 3 09-Jun-20 1 1-Jun-20 ! O Close Up (E) Openings - Rebar Installation
| EXT-1080 Close Up (E) Openings - Inspection 5 12-Jun-20 18-Jun-20 {3 Cldse Up (E) Openings - Inspection
- EXT-109 Close Up (E) Openings - Close Formwork 3 19-Jun-20 23-Jun-20 O Glose Up (E) Openings - Clos¢ Formwork |

Data Date: 04-May-20
Page 3 of 9

SEme—gmm  Remaining Level of Effort
o=t ActualLevel of Effort
= Actual Work
=] Remaning Work
=l Ciical Remaining Work

HomeAid Orange County

Yale Street Project

Project Schedule 04-May-20

Page 8 of 27




Attachment A

Interior

FND-1.5-1010
FND-1.5-1020
FND-1.5-1030
FND-1.5-1040
FND-1.5-1050
Elevator Pits

FND-1.5-1000  Excavate New Footings GL | - 5

Formwork & Rebar Footings GL | -5
Set Anchor Bolt Templates GL | -5
Inspect Footings GL | - 5

Pour Footings GL | -5

Strip & Clean up Footings Pour GL | -5

10-Jun-20

12-Jun-20
19-Jun-20
22-Jun-20
23-Jun-20
24-Jun-20

I'1-Jun-20

18-Jun-20
19-Jun-20
22-Jun-20
23-Jun-20
24-Jun-20

| Four Footings ¢L 1-5

(] Formwork & Rebar Footings GL I-5
] Seq Anchor Bolt Templztes GL (

| Smp & Clean up Footings Poulr GLI-5

: ] Inspec( Footings;GL I-5

Activity ID Activity Name Duration Start Finish 2020 T 2021
| Apr May [ dun [ au [ Ay Sep Oct Nov Dec [ Jdan Feb Mar [ Apr [ May Jun
EXT-1100 Close Up (E) Openings - Pour Concrete 1 24-Jun-20 24-Jun-20 ' ! Close Up (E) Openings - Pour, Concrete : : : : 3 3 : : 3
EXT-1110 Close up (E) Openings - Strip & Clean Up 2 25-Jun-20 26-Jun-20 0 ‘Close up (B) ¢Penmgs Strln &CleanUp
EXT-1120 Concrete Cure 2 25-Jun-20 20-Jul-20 I:I Concrene Cure !
EXT-1180 Install Entry Canopy 8 29-Jun-20 09-Jul-20 I:I Instal Entry Canopy | ‘
EXT-1140 Exterior Frame / Dens / Waterproofing / Plaster 30 10-Jul-20 20-Aug-20 I:I Exterior Frame / Dens | Waterproofing / Plaster
EXT-1000 Demo Existing Storefront & Windows 5 16-Jul-20 22-Jul-20 = Demo Existing Storefront & Wi
EXT-1010 Measure Store Front & Windows 2 23-Juk-20 24-Juk-20 i Wieasure Store Front & Windaws
EXT-1020 Fabricate Curtain Walls 30 27-Jul-20 04-Sep-20 I‘ZI Fabricate Curtam Walls
EXT-1160 Fabricate Storefront 40 27-Jul-20 21-Sep-20 3 3 3 |:I warlcate Swrefront 3 3
EXT-1130 Install Curtain Wall 10 08-Sep-20 21-Sep-20 3 3 3 3 3
EXT-1030 Install Storefront 20 22-Sep-20 19-Oct-20 i i i i i i i i i i
EXT-1170 Door Installation 5 20-Oct-20 26-Oct-20 77”777777?7”7777”77”;77”7”7”77?77777”7”7”i77”77”7”7?77”77777”7”7”77”77777777”7”77”7”7”77”7”77777777”7”77”7777”7V?77”7”77777?7V"7”7””?””””””? 777777777777 i
EXT-1150 Prep & Paint Building Exterior 20 20-Oct-20 16-Nov-20 ‘
BOIL-1000 Demo Existing Asphalt @ New Boiler Room 3 23-Jul-20 27-Jul-20 [m] ‘Demo EXIstmg Asphalt @ Ngw Boiler Roor;n
BOIL-1160 Over-Ex, Sarify, Backfill & Recompact 5 28-Jul-20 03-Aug-20 I‘_"l Over-Ex, Sgarify, Backil & Recompact | :
BOIL-1170 Install UG Utilities @ Boiler Room 10 04-Aug-20 | 17-Aug-20 {3 Insall UG Uuht-es:@ Boiler Room
BOIL-1010 Excavate New Footings 2 18-Aug-20 19-Aug-20 0 Excavate New Foptings
BOIL-1020 Formwork & Rebar Footings 3 20:Ag20 | 24-Aug-20 : : [m] Formwork & R¢bﬂr Footings | 3 : ; ;
BOIL-1030 Inspect Footings 1 25-Aug-20 25-Aug-20 1 ins pect Foonn;s
BOIL-1040 Pour Footings I 26-Aug-20 | 26-Aug-20 I Pour Footings:
BOIL-1050 Strip & Clean up Footings Pour | 27-Aug-20 27-Aug-20 :
BOIL-1060 Erect Scaffolding for CMU I 28Aug-20 | 28-Aug-20 1 Erece Scszold‘mgfor oMU
BOIL-1070 CMU Walls Erect 4 31-Aug-20 03-Sep-20 EI cMU Waﬂs Erect 3 3 3 3 3
BOIL-1080 Insall HM Door Frames I 025ep20 | 02-5ep-20 i1 Install HM boor Frames |
BOIL-1090 CMU Walls Grout Ist Life I 04-Sep-20 | 04-Sep-20
BOIL-1100 Erect Structural Steel 4 08-Sep-20 11-Sep-20 i O Erec Structural SteeI3
BOIL-1110 Metal Decking 2 14-Sep-20 15-Sep-20 | Metzl Decking | 3
BOIL-1120 Core thru Existing Concrete Walls for MEPS 2 16-Sep-20 17-Sep-20 ] Care thry Existing! Concrete Wa"s for MEPS | 3 3
BOIL-1130 Roof Metal Deck 3 16-Sep-20 18-Sep-20 0 Ro?f Metal Deck 3 ‘ : :
BOIL-1 140 Set Boiler Equipment 2 18-Sep-20 21-Sep-20 : : : ! ; ; ; : : |
BOIL-1150 Make up & Final Connections to Boiler Equipment 10 22-Sep-20 05-Oct-20 %

FND-ELEV-1000 Excavate Elevator Pit Slab

12-Jun-20

16-Jun-20

Data Date: 04-May-20
Page 4 of 9

SEme—gmm  Remaining Level of Effort
o=t ActualLevel of Effort
= Actual Work
=] Remaning Work
=l Ciical Remaining Work

HomeAid Orange County
Yale Street Project
Project Schedule 04-May-20

Page 9 of 27




Attachment A

Activity 1D ‘Activity Name Duration Start Finish 2020 I 2021
| Apr May | Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec [ Jdan Feb Mar [ Apr [ May Jun
FND-ELEV-1090 Pit Slab Vapor Barrier | 17-Jun-20 17-Jun-20 ! ' Pit Slab Vapor Barner ! : : : : : 3 : : : 3
FND-ELEV-1010 Formwork & Rebar Instll Elevator Pit Slab 3 17-Jun-20 19-Jun-20 L} Formwork & Rebﬂr Insdl Elemr PicSab |
FND-ELEV-1020  Inspect Elevator Pit Slab | 22-Jun-20 22-Jun-20 1 lnSPect Elevator{Pit Slab
FNID-ELEV-1030 Pour Pic Slzb I 2320 2320 | 1 IPourPitSIab """""" e |
FND-ELEV-1040  Form Elevator Pit Walls 5 24-Jun-20 30-Jun-20 B Form Elevator Pit Walls |
FND-ELEV-1050 Rebar Elevator Pit Walls 5 26-Jun-20 02-Jul-20 - Rebar Elevator Pic Walls |
FND-ELEV-1060 Set Embeds 2 06-Jul-20 07-Jul-20 {0 SetEmbeds
FND-ELEV-1070 Inspect Pit Walls 1 08-Jul-20 08-Jul-20 I Inspect Pit Walls
FND-ELEV-1080 Place Elevator Pit Walls | 09-Jul-20 09-Jul-20
FND-ELEV-1110 Cure 7 10-Jul-20 16-Jul-20 m Curq
FND-ELEV-1 100, Waterproof Elevator Pit Walls 1 17-Jul-20 17-Jul-20 [} Wate"Proof Elevator Pit Walls
FND-ELEV-1 120 Backfil Elevator Pit Walls 2 20-Jul-20 21-Jul-20 1 Bagkdil Elevator 'fit Walls
_— AU WU N VU AU DU NN MU SN N N
FND-6.13-1000 | Excavate New Footings GL6-13 5 1920 | 25un20 B Excavte New ‘Footmgs GLé ‘-I3
FND-6.13-1010 ' Formwork & Rebar Footings GL 6 -13 10 26-Jun-20 10-Jul-20 _ Fcrmwwk & Rebar Fooungs GL6 - I3
SSTL-6.13-1020 | Stair | Stringer & Concrete Footings 15 26-Jun-20 17-Jul-20 I":I Suir | Stringer & Concrete Footmgs
FND-6.13-1020 | Set Anchor Bolt Templates GL 6 -13 2 13-Jul-20 14-Jul-20 Pl S A{\chor Bolt Teq\plntes GLé6- !3
FND-6.13-1030 | Inspect Footings GL 6 -13 | 15-Jul-20 15-Jul-20 {1 Inspee Footings GLi6 -13
FND-6.13-1040 | Pour Footings GL 6 -13 I 16-Jul-20 oo | . I Vo "i’b'dr‘ 'be'drig's"éib'ii """"" T L e [ [ [ T T
FND-6.13-1050 | Strip & Clean up Footings Pour GL 6 -13 | 17-Juk-20 17-Jul-20 1 va & Clean up Footings Pour GL 6 -13
CMU-1.5-1000 | Erect Scaffoldingfor MU~ 25un20 | 25jun-20 | I Erect Scaffoldlng for MU |
CMU-1.5-1010 | CMU Walls Erect Ist Lift 4 26-Jun-20 01-Jul-20 IjCMUWaIIsErectlstLu(t """""" """"""
CMU-1.5-1020 | CMU Walls MEP Sleeve Install / Bath Accessories Layout 4 26-Jun-20 01-Jul-20 Ij cMu WaHS‘MEP Sleeve 'nsta“ /Bath Acceessorles Layour:t
CMU-1.5-1080 | HM Frames 2 304un-20 01-ul-20 b HM mees‘ ‘ :
CMU-1.5-1030 ' CMU Walls Grout I st Life (High lift Grout) 1 02-Jul-20 02-Jul-20 I cMuU Wa“s Grout Ist Llft‘(ngh life Grout)
CMU-1.5-1060 ' Dismande Scaffold [ 06-Jul-20 06-Jul-20 i Dlsmand¢ Scaffold | ‘
CMU-1.5-1070 ' Cleanup CMU Work | 07-Jul-20 07-Jul-20 ] CleznupFMUWork 3 """""" """"""
I IV U R N R T R R S B
CMU-6.13-1000  Erect Scaffolding for CMU 2 20-Jul-20 21-Jul-20 1 Ergct Scaffoldingfor CMU |
CMU-6.13-1030  HM Frames @ CMU Walls 2 22-Jul-20 23-Jul-20 0 HM Frames @ CMU Walls
CMU-6.13-1020 | CMU Walls MEP Sleeve Install / Bath Accessories Layout 5 22-Jul-20 28-Jul-20 3 {CMU Walls MEP Sleeve lnsta” /Bath Acces‘sories Layout§
CMU-6.13-1010  CMU Walls Erect Ist Life 8 22-Jul-20 31-Jul-20 - CMU Walls ‘Erect Ist Life 3
CMU-6.13-1040  CMU Walls Grout I st Lift (High lift Grout) 1 03-Aug-20 03-Aug-20 I cMu Wa“% Grout Ist Llft (High lifc Grout)
CMU-6.13-1090 Dismante Scaffold I 04-Aug-20 04-Aug-20 3 3 3 3 | Dlsmande3$c3ﬁold 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
CMU-6.13-1100  Cleanup CMU Work 2 05-Aug-20 | 06-Aug-20 {1 Cleanup €MU Work |
Elevator Shaft Walls 1 ;
CMU-ELEV-1000 Erect Scaffoldingfor CMU 1 22Ju20 | 22Jul20 | IEr'ectScaf(oIdlnglorCMU
CMU-ELEV-1010 CMU Walls Erect It Lif 4 23-jul-20 28.Jul-20 B |CMU Walls Erect IstLift |
CMU-ELEV-1020 CMU Walls MEP Layout/Sleeve Install 4 23-Jul-20 28-Jul-20 -] ‘CMU Walls MeP Layout/Slegve Install |
CMU-ELEV-1030 CMU Walls Grout I st Life (High lift Grout) 1 29-Jul-20 29-Jul-20 I: CMU Walls ?rout Ist Life (:ngh lift Gmut:)
CMU-ELEV-1040 CMU Walls Erect 2nd Lift 4 30-Jul-20 04-Aug-20 B CMU Walls Erect 2nd Lif
T e HomeAid Orange County
P naro ez D rotavior Yale Street Project
Page 50f9 rranng i . ]]
BB Oical Romaing Work Project Schedule 04-May-20

Page 10 of 27




Attachment A

Activity ID ‘Activity Name Duration Start Finish 2020 T 2021
| | Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov [ Dec [ dan Feb Mar [ Apr [ May Jun
\ CMU-ELEV-1050 CMU Walls Grout 2nd Lift (High Lift Grout) 1 05-Aug-20 05-Aug-20 ' ' ' i | CMU Walls Grout 2nd Life (High Lift Grout) ' : : : ' : : 3
‘ CMU-ELEV-1080 Dismante Scaffold I 06-Aug-20 06-Aug-20 % i % % ] Dlsmand? Scaffold % % i i % % % % % %
\ CMU-ELEV-1090 Cleanup CMU Work | 07-Aug-20  07-Aug-20 {1 Cleanup CMU Work |
S
‘ SOG-1.5-1000  Soil Prep & Moisture Barrier 3 02-Jul-20 |:|Sol|Prep&Mo|stureBarrler """""" """"""
| 50G-1.5-1010  Shb Formwork Insall 2 08-Jul-20 09-Jul-20 {0 Shb Formwork Install |
\ SOG-1.5-1020 ' Shab Rebar Installation 3 08-Jul-20 10-Jul-20 O Shb Rebar InsmllznOni
\ SOG-1.5-1030  Set Floor Drains / Blockouts | 13-Jul-20 13-Jul-20 : : Pl Se Fl¢°r Drams/Bbckouts : : : 3 3 3 3 3
\ SOG-1.5-1040  Slab Inspection | 14-Jul-20 14-Jul-20 : ; {1 skb Inspecuon 3 ! :
‘ SOG-1.5-1050  Shb Pour Concrete | 15-Jul-20 15-Jul-20 |S|abPourConcrece """""" """"""
\ SOG-1.5-1060  Slab Pour Clean Up | 16-Jul-20 16-Jul-20 I Shb !’our Clean Up:
| e T T D S R R A A R
‘ SOG-6.13-1000 | Backfill, Soil Prep & Moisture Barrier fmm : : 3 3 m Backflll Soil Prep & Molsmre Barrler 3 3 3 3 3 3 | 3
‘ SOG-6.13-1010 ' Slab Rebar Installation 3 13-Aug-20 17-Aug-20 i i i i B ShbRebar Insmllaqon i i i i i i i i i
\ SOG-6.13-1020 | Set Floor Drains / Blockouts 3 14-Aug-20 18-Aug-20 POl S F'cor Drains /{Blockouts |
\ SOG-6.13-1030 | Slab Inspection | 19-Aug-20 19-Aug-20 1 Slzh Inspection |
\ SOG-6.13-1040 ' Slab Pour Concrete | 20-Aug-20 20-Aug-20 1 Slab Pour Concrete
\ SOG-6.13-1050 | Slab Pour Clean Up | 21-Ag20 | 21-Aug-20 3 : | Slab Pour Clean up 3 3
} — R e
|| SSTL-1.5-1000  Erect Columns & Beams C 5 1720 23k | N | Erect Columns & Beams !
\ SSTL-6.13-1010 | Build New Stair 4 & Concrete Infill Pans 10 24-Jul-20 06-Aug-20 I__‘_I Build Nevy Stair 4 & Concme Inil Pans
} SSTL-6.13-1030 | Surveyor Set Nut Elevation | 24-Aug-20 24-Aug-20 I Surveyor set Niut Elevation
‘ | SSTL-6.13-1000 | Erect Columns & Beams Installation 10 24-Aug-20 04-Sep-20 _ErectColumnS&BeamsInstallatlon """"""
} oLi-s
| 21151070 | MEP Sieeves @ Existing Pywood Deck C 2 2420 27Juk20 | 3 | O MEP Sleeves @ Existing Pva(ood Deck | 3 |
‘ 2FL-1.5-1000 | Metal Decking Install 5 24-Jul-20 30-ul-20 3 3 I Mewl Decklng Install : :
‘ 2FL-1.5-1020 | Existing Plywood Deck Waterproofing 2 28-Jul-20 29-Jul-20 77777777777 |j'}’é;(sh}{g'ﬁiy’@E&&’bééL’Wé@éFﬁéééﬁ\g'"i """""" """"""
\ 2FL-1.5-1010 | MEP Sleeve Layout & Installation 3 31-Jul-20 04-Aug-20 tl MEP Sleeve Layout & Inslallagon |
| 2151030 | Deck Rebar 3 05-Aug20 | 07-Aug-20 { D Ded Rebar
\ 2FL-15-1040  Deck Inspection | 10-Aug-20 10-Aug-20 3 3 i1 Dec lnispecu'on 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
| 2FL151050  Pour Lt Weight Concrete I 11-Aug-20 | 11-Aug-20 {1 Pour Lt Weight Congrete
| orisioe  clanw U amn g | gy T R |
| een T T U0 AV e R A A A R
| 2FL613-1070 | MEP Sleeves @ Existing Deck 2 08Sep20 | 09-Sep20 | [0 Me Sleeves @ Exnstmg Deck |
| 2FL6.13-1000 | Metal Decking Install 5 085ep20 | 14-Sep-20 3 3 i om Metal Decking lnstall i : :
\ 2FL-6.13-1020 | Existing Plywood Deck Waterproofing 2 10-Sep-20 1-Sep-20 P Existing Pywood Deck Waterprooﬁns
\ 2FL-6.13-1010 | MEP Sleeve Layout & Installation 3 15-Sep-20 17-Sep-20 B MEP Sleeve Layouv & Installation;
\ 2FL-6.13-1030 | Deck Rebar 3 18-Sep-20 22-Sep-20 B Deck Rebar
‘ 2FL-6.13-1040  Deck Inspection I 23-Sep-20 23-Sep-20 i i i i i | D:eck Inspecn'or(: i i i i i i i i
T e HomeAid Orange County
P B May-20 D0 Actalviok Yale Street Project
Page 60f 9 i ot . 1]
BB Oical Romaing Work Project Schedule 04-May-20

Page 11 of 27




Attachment A

Activity ID ‘Activity Name Duration Start Finish 2020 T 2021

| | Apr May Jun Jul Aug [ sep [ o Nov Dec [ Jdan Feb [ Ar | may Jun
2FL-6.13-1050  Pour Lt Weight Concrete | 24-Sep-20 24-Sep-20 2 |
2FL-6.13-1060  Cleanup I 25-Sep-20 25-Sep-20 %
GL1
| Rough MEPF's / Framing & Finishes
INT-IFL1.5-1C | Plumbing O/H Rough in 8 17-Jul-20 28Ju1-20
INT-IFLL5-1C | Sprinkler O/H Rough In 8 23ul-20 03-Aug-20
INT-IFL1.5-1C | Electrical O/H Rough in 8 29-Jul-20 07-Aug-20 : : : ‘ : : : : : : : : i
INT-IFL1.5-1C | Mechanical O/H Rough In 8 04-Aug-20 13-Aug-20 3 3 3 — Mechamcal OH Rough In 3 3 3
INT-IFL1.5-12 | Install HM Frames 2 12-Aug-20 13-Aug-20 3 3 {0 Instll HMFrames 3 : : :
INT-IFL1.5-1C | Metal Stud Wall Framing 10 12-A-20  25-Aug-20 3 Meta' Stud Wa" Framing |
INT-1FL15-1C | Plumbing In Wall Rough In 10 24-Aug-20  04-Sep-20 I__“I Plumbing lln Wall Rough fn
INT-1FL15-1C | Electrical In-Wall Rough In 10 24-Aug-20  04-5ep-20 "3 Electrical In-Wall Rough |n
INT-IFL15-1C | Install Backing 5 26-Aug-20  01-Sep-20 3 3 ) Insall Backing 3 3 3 3
INT-IFLL5-1C | Hardlid Ceiling Framing 10 26Aug20 | 09:5ep-20 [C— Hardiid|Ceiling Framing
INT-IFL1.5-1C  Drywall | Side 5 08-Sep-20 14-Sep-20 o Drm" I Side
INT-IFLLS-11 | Insulate Walls 3 11-Sep-20 15-Sep-20 =] lnsulate Walls
INT-IFLI5-11 | Inspect Walls for Closure | 16-5ep-20 16-Sep-20 : : : : :
INT-IFLL.5-11 | Close Up Walls/ Ceilings 10 17-Sep-20 30-Sep-20 3 3
INT-IFLL5-11 | Drywall Tape & Mud 15 24-Sep-20 14-Oct-20 :
INT-IFLL5-11 | Paint Ist Floor 4 15-0ct-20 20-Oct-20 = Pamt IstFloor |
INT-IFLL5-11 | Ceiling TBar Grid Installation 10 21-0ct20  03-Nov-20 I:I Ceiling TBaand Insallafion
INT-IFLI5-11 | Ceiling O/H MEP Fixtures Installation 8 30020 | 10Nev-0 | 1 ' Ceiling/O/H MEP Fixtjres Installatio ey L
INT-IFLI.5-12 | Millwork 5 04-Nov-20  10-Nov-20 3 3 : 3 3
INT-IFL1.5-11 | Ceiling Closure Inspection | 11-Nov-20 | 11-Nov-20 | Ceiling Closure Inspegtion
INT-IFLI.5-12 | Ceiling Drop Tbar Tile 5 12-Nov-20 | 18-Nov-20 = Cei!ing Drop Thari Tile
INT-IFL1.5-12  Flooring Finish Insallation 15 12-Nov-20 | 04-Dec-20 ion
INT-IFL1.5-12 | Door & Hardware Installation 5 19Nov-20 | 25Nov-20 | i i i U 0 Poor & Hardw I
INT-IFLI5-12 | Signage 2 30-Nov-20 | 0l-Dec-20 3 3 ‘ 3 3 3 3
Kitchen
INT-IFLL5-11 | Install Walk In Cooler & Freezer & Refer System 20 05-0ct20  30-Oct-20 | 0} Insall Walk ‘ln Cooler & Fr;eeler& Refer Bystem |
INT-IFLL5-11 | FRP @ kitchen 8 21-Oct-20 30-Oct-20 —
INT-IFLI5-12 | Kitchen & Dining Epoxy Flooring 8 02Nov-20  11-Nov-20 IZIKImhen s
INT-IFLI5-12  Install New Kitchen Equipment 5 12-Nov-20 | 18-Nov-20 3 3 3 PO lnsxa" New Kltchen Equipment 3 3 3
INT-IFLL5-12 | Final Connections To New Kitchen Equipment 5 19-Nov-20 | 25-Nov-20 ] flml Connecﬂ?ns To New Kitchen Equipment
INT-IFL1.5-12 | Health Department Inspections 5 30-Nov-20 | 04-Dec-20 [0 Health Departnent Inspeitions
E IS T N T U T U M R T T N N
WI Framing & Finishes |
INT-IFL6.13-1 | Plumbing O/H Rough in 8 03-Sep-20 15-Sep-20 = Plumbmg OIH Rough in : ; ; ; ; ;
INT-1FL6.13-1 | Sprinkler O/H Rough In 8 03-Sep-20 15-Sep-20 = SPrmHer OfH Rough In
INT-IFL6.13-1 | Electrical O/H Rough in 8 10-Sep-20 21-Sep-20 ! [ FElectrical O/H Roughin
INT-IFL6.13-1 | Metal Stud Framing 8 14-5ep-20 23-Sep-20 R ) Metal Sd Framjing
INT-IFL6.13- | Mechanical O/H Rough In 8 16-Sep-20 dsep20 | L IZIMechamcle/HRoughln """"""

Data Date: 04-May-20
Page 7 of 9

SEme—gmm  Remaining Level of Effort
o=t ActualLevel of Effort
= Actual Work
=] RemaningWork
=l Ciical Remaining Work

HomeAid Orange County
Yale Street Project
Project Schedule 04-May-20

Page 12 of 27




Attachment A

Activity ID ‘Activity Name Duration Start Finish 2020 T 2021
| Apr May Jun Jul Aug | Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec | Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
INT-IFL6.13-1 | Electrical In-Wall Rough In 5 21-Sep-20 25-Sep-20 ' ' ' ' ' a Electﬂcal In-Well Rough In ' ' ' ' ' ' !
INT-1FL6.13-1 | Plumbing In Wall Rough In 8 21-Sep-20 30-Sep-20 IZI Plumbing In Wa" Rough ln:
INT-IFL6.13-1 | Install Backing 5 24-Sep-20 30-Sep-20 = Insal Bzcklr(g
INT-IFL6.13-I | Hardlid Ceiling Framing 8 28Sep20 | 07-Oct-20 L3 Hardid Ceuhng Framing
INT-1FL6.13-1  Drywall | Side 5 0-0ct20 | 07-0c20 | . I T T T 153 Drywall § FSide e [ [ T [ T [
INT-IFL6.13-1  Insulate Walls 3 06-Oct-20 08-Oct-20 | O Insulae Walls
INT-IFL6.13-1 | Inspect Walls for Closure | 09-Oct:20  09-Oct-20 i | Inspect Walls for Closire
INT-1FL6.13-1 | Close Up Walls/ Ceilings 5 12-Oct-20 16-Oct-20 ! O Closg Up Walls/Celiings
INT-1FL6.13-1 | Drywall Tape & Mud 10 19-0ct20  30-Oct-20 [} Drywall Tape & Mud |
INT-1FL6.13-1 | Paint st Floor 4 02Nov-20 | O0SNev-20 | i l:lPalntIstFloor """"""
INT-1FL6.13-1 | Ceiling TBar Grid Installation 5 04-Nov-20  10-Nov-20 {3 CeilingTBar Grid lnsw"auon
INT-IFL6.13-1 | Ceiling O/H MEP Fixtures Installation 10 04-Nov-20 17-Nov-20 = Cellmg O/H MEP lemres Installation
INT-IFL6.13-1 | RR Set Plumbing Fixtures & Shower Closets 15 04-Nov-20  24-Nov-20 ] I}R Set Plumbmg Fixtures & Shower Closers
INT-IFL6.13-1 | Set Electrical Equipment @ Elec. Room 4 05-Nov-20  10-Nov-20 3 3 { O Set Elegtrical Equipment @ Elec. Rogm 3 3 |
INT-IFL6.13-1 | Set & Connect Plumbing Equipment 10 06-Nov-20 19-Nov-20 |:|Sec&ConnectHumbngqulpment 777777777777
INT-1FL6.13-1 | RR & Laundry Rm Install Epoxy Flooring 5 11-Nov-20 | 17-Nov-20 {3 RR&Laundry Rm Install Epoxy Flooring |
INT-IFL6.13- | FRP Install @ Laundry Room 5 I1-Nov-20 | 17-Nov-20 {3 FRRnstall @ Laundry Room |
INT-IFL6.13-1 | Pull Wire & Terminate Electrical Equipment 10 12:-Nov-20 | 25-Nov-20 =3 Pu” Wire & Tqrmmate Electrical Equipment
INT-IFL6.13-1 | Ceiling Closure Inspection | 18Nov-20 | 18-Nov-20 : : : 1 Cﬂilng Closure lnwectlon 3 :
INT-IFL6.13-1 | RR Install Toilette & Bath Accessoies & Partitions s 1BNov20 | 24Nov20 | = "ﬁi(l}{s{ah'fs](eié}v;'xiz.'&{}(c{e}s},}]é;}z;b;}{dé{.;"""'i""”"””?"””"””? """"""
INT-IFL6.13-1 | Set & Connect Laundry Room Equipment 5 18Nov-20 | 24-Nov-20 [ et & Connect Laundry Room Equipment |
INT-IFL6.13-1 | Ceiling Drop Tbar Tile 5 19-Nov-20 | 25-Nov-20 = Cellmg Drop Tbar Tile
INT-1FL6.13-1 | Flooring Finish Insllation 10 23-Nov-20  08-Dec-20 I__'_I Flooring| F'n'shlnm"atl‘cn
INT-IFL6.13-1 | Door & Hardware Installation 5 30-Nov-20 | 04-Dec-20 3 3 3 0 Door & deware lnsta"atlon 3
INT-IFL6.13-1 | Signage & Fire Extinguishers Install 2 07-Dec-20  08-Dec-20 :
INT-IFL6.13-1 | Final Clean / Punchlist 5 09-Dec-20 15-Dec-20
INT-IFL6.13-1 | Final Inspections 2 16-Dec-20 17-Dec-20
Rough MEPF's / ng & Finishes
INT-2FL-1000 | Plumbing O/H Rough in 10 21-5ep20 | 02-0ct-20 ; ;
INT-2FL-1010  Sprinkler O/H Rough In 10 21-Sep-20 02-Oct-20
INT-2FL-1020 | Electrical O/H Rough in 10 28-Sep-20 09-Oct-20 % % % % % % %
INT-2FL-1030 | Mechanical O/H Rough In 10 05-Oct-20 16-Oct-20
INT-2FL-1040 | Metal Stud Frame Walls 5 08-Oct-20 14-Oct-20 | 3
INT-2FL-1070 | Install Backing 5 08-Oct-20 14-Oct-20
INT-2FL-1050 | Plumbing In Wall Rough In 5 14-0ct20  20-Oct-20 om Plumbmg In WallRoughn |
INT-2FL-1060  Electrical In Wall Rough in 5 14-Oct-20 20-Oct-20 Pom Elecmcal In Wall {Roughin |
INT-2FL-1080  Hardid Soffit Framing 10 15-Oct-20 28-0ct-20 i [ {Hardid Soffc Framing
INT-2FL-1090  1-Side Drywall 5 21-0ct20 | 27-Oct:20 3 s Drywan 3 3
INT-2FL-1100 | Insulate Walls 3 28:0ct20 | 30-Oct-20 B} Insulate Walls
INT-2FL-1 110 | WallHard-Lid Closure Inspection | 02Nov-20  02-Nov-20 ‘I WaJVHard*le Closure Inspection
INT-2FL-1120  Close Up Walls/Ceilings 2nd Floor 5 03-Nov-20 | 09-Nov-20 {EW Close Qdels/CeII-ngs 2nd Floor |
INT-2FL-1130  Drywall Tape & Mud 12 05-Nov-20  20-Nov-20 | Drywall Tape & Mud

Data Date: 04-May-20
Page 8 of 9

SEme—gmm  Remaining Level of Effort
o=t ActualLevel of Effort
= Actual Work
=] RemaningWork
=l Ciical Remaining Work

HomeAid Orange County
Yale Street Project
Project Schedule 04-May-20

Page 13 of 27




Attachment A

Activity ID ‘Activity Name Duration Start Finish 2020 2021
| Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct [ Nov Dec Jan | Feb Mar | Apr [ May Jun

INT-2FL-1140 | Paint Walls & Ceilings 5 23-Nov-20 01-Dec-20 ! ! ' ! ! . ! Paint Walls Ceilings : : : : :
INT-2FL-1160  RR Set & Grout Floor & Wall Tile 10 23-Nov-20  08-Dec-20 :
INT-2FL-1150  Ceiling O/H MEP Fixtures Install 5 02-Dec-20  08-Dec-20 /Bl Ceiling ¢‘/H MEP lem(es nstall ¢
INT-2FL-1180  Install Flooring Finish 5 09-Dec-20 15-Dec-20 P o lnsﬂl( Fiooring Finish

INT-2FL-1 190 | RR Plumbing Fixtures Install 5 09-Dec20 | 15-Dec-20 { O3 RRPlumbing Fixtures Install |
INT-2FL-1170 | Doors & Hardware Installation 3 16-Dec-20 | 18-Dec-20 O Dogrs & Hardwarg Installation |
INT-2FL-1210  Signage 3 16Dec-20 | 18Dec20 | 4Ly [0 Slgnage 777777777777777777777777777777777777
INT-2FL-1200 | RR Toilette, Bath Acc. & Partitions Installation 5 16-Dec-20 22-Dec-20 ] R$ Toilette, Baﬂj Acc. & Partiions Installation

ELEV-1000
ELEV-1010
ELEV-1020

HARD-1050
HARD-1000
HARD-1010
HARD-1060
HARD-1030
HARD-1020
HARD-1070
HARD- 1150

HARD-1080
HARD-1090
HARD-1100
HARD- 1140
HARD-1130
HARD-1040
HARD-1120
HARD-1110
Punchlist

A4210
A4220

COMM-1010
COMM- 1000
COMM-1020

Elevator Install

Site Improvements

Start Up & Commissioning

Install New Elevators (2 Crews)

Schedule Elevator Inspection

Elevator Inspection

Demo Asphalt @ New Dining Patio
Site Build (N) Patio Wall

Site Fencing (Dog Run, Storage Yard, Vehicle Gates)

Light Pole Install U/G Electrical

Signage
Patio Canopies

Light Poles Excavate for Concrete Footing

Frame Dens & Plaster Dining Patio Enclosure

Light Poles Footing Rebar Install

Ligth Pole Footing Rebar Inspection

Light Poles Footings
Asphalt Patch Back
Install Light Poles

Concrete pour

Pavers @ Dining Patio

Curb & Sidewalks Concrete Pour Back

Asphalt Slurry & Striping

A4200 Final Clean

AJE Develope Punchlist

Final Punchlist Corrections

Equipment Start-Up
TAB

Fire Alarm Inspection

Commissioning of Equipment.

Final Inspections & Signoff

10
10
10

NN L »n

05-Nov-20
14-Dec-20
21-Dec-20

24-Aug-20
31-Aug-20
15-Sep-20
25-Sep-20
29-Sep-20
29-Sep-20
09-Oct-20
09-Oct-20
16-Oct-20
21-Oct-20
22-Oct-20
26-Oct-20
30-Oct-20
06-Nov-20
20-Nov-20
01-Dec-20

11-Dec-20

28-Dec-20
30-Dec-20

19-Nov-20

08-Dec-20
15-Dec-20
22-Dec-20
22-Dec-20
30-Dec-20

24-Dec-20

25-Nov-20

I1-Dec-20
18-Dec-20
22-Dec-20

28-Aug-20
14-Sep-20
28-Sep-20
08-Oct-20
05-Oct-20
08-Oct-20
15-Oct-20
05-Nov-20
20-Oct-20
21-Oct-20
23-Oct-20
29-Oct-20
04-Nov-20
19-Nov-20
30-Nov-20
04-Dec-20

29-Dec-20
06-Jan-21

14-Dec-20
21-Dec-20
23-Dec-20
29-Dec-20
31-Dec-20

O ! Demo Aspha]t @ New Dlnlng Patio
i:| Site Eulld (N) Patio WaII

[ Site Fencing (Dog Run, Storage Yard, Vehu:le Gates)
|—‘_—| Light Polg Install U/G Electrlcal

|:| Patio Qno pies

3 tl Signage |

[ Lightd ‘Poles Excavaté for Concrene:Footing

[} nght Poles Fooung Rebar Instal(
] ngﬂ'l Pole Foonng Rebar Inspequon
0 Li:ght Poles Fooéings Concreteipour
o AsphaJtPatr,f:m Back
r_-| Install ngm Poles |
— Pavers @ Dining Patlo

:' Curb & Sldewalks Concrerg Pour Back !
EI AsphaltSIqrry & Striping |

0 AE Developé Punchlist
|:| Final Punthls( Correcqons

m TAB : :

: ] Fl‘re Alarm Inspecuon
: m| Commlsslonlngoquulpment

i Final Inspect;ons & Slgnofﬁ

Page 9of 9

Data Date: 04-May-20

Remaining Level of Effort
Actual Level of Effort
Actual Work

Remaining Work

Ciiical Remaining Work

HomeAid Orange County
Yale Street Project
Project Schedule 04-May-20

Page 14 of 27




11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

1

Yale Transitional Center
Second Amendment to Ground Lease

EXHIBIT G

SCHEDULE ACCELERATION BUDGET

[attached]

Page 6 of 7

Attachment A

Page 15 of 27




Attachment A

CW DI’iVGI’ 5/21/2020

BUILDERS SINCE 1919

Yale Transitional Center - Schedule Acceleration

1 General Conditions CWD S 313,076
2 Concrete KAR S 12,500
3 Steel Craneveyor S 17,535
4 Rough Carpentry Klem S 8,321
5 Drywall Standard S 80,000
6 Elevator Mitsubishi S 55,770
7 Kitchen Equipment TriMark $ 15,000
8 Fire Protection XL S 12,000
9 Mech/Plumbing Umech S 156,225
10 Electrical A&H S 84,000
11 Subtotal S 754,427
12 Contingency S 152,881
13 Insurance 2.31% S 17,427
14 Fee 3.75% S 34,678
15 Subtotal S 959,413
16 Project Administration HomeAid S 30,000
17 HomeAid Oversight Mgmnt 1.07% $ 10,587
18 Grand Total S 1,000,000

Comments The above costs summarize the additional labor and storage costs associated
with accelerating the schedule to achieve a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy
(TCO) by 12/31/20 for the Yale Transitional Center. These costs are a mixture of
shift work, overtime premium, and additional costs for pre-ordering and storing
material to avoid any unforeseen material delays. This TCO may not include the
elevators nor the kitchen equipment.

Page 16 of 27



11

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

1

Yale Transitional Center
Second Amendment to Ground Lease

EXHIBIT H

COVID-19 FF&E PACKAGE RECOMMENDATIONS

[attached]

Page 7 of 7

Attachment A

Page 17 of 27




:(G ‘ M> cgcva,tb your Norkfaga,cc"

Project ID / Who & Where Quotation

YALE HOMELESS SHELTER - COVID-19 6/3/2020 183542

BILL TO: 7156 SHIP TO:

CO OF ORANGE (FLOWER) PUBLIC WORKS SANTA ANA ((2229 S. YALE ST))

300 N. FLOWER ST. YALE PROJECT

838 2229 YALE STREET

SANTA ANA CA 92703 SANTA ANA CA 92701

MATT DURBIN Phone: (714)667-1626 MATT DURBIN Phone: (714)667-1626
Fax: Fax:

el lllaaele]l i Systems 500 Desk Units 0 Tables 0 Files 0 Chairs 0 Storage 0 Ancillary 0

ﬂ

GRAND TOTAL $1,436,066.37

Product Summary / Scope of Work

**BUDGET QUOTE ONLY******BUDGET QUOTE ONLY******BUDGET QUOTE ONLY***
COUNTY OF ORANGE MASTER CONTRACT RCA-017-18010014

**LOFTWALL AND TAKEFORM COVID-19 WELLNESS ITEMS ARE NOT ON CONTRACT AND ARE CONSIDERED OPEN
MARKET - SEE PAGE 45 SECTION F**

SUBORDINATE CONTRACT NUMBER:

CLIENT PO NUMBER:

G/M BUSINESS INTERIORS TAX ID: 95-2091271

**PREVAILING WAGE**

QUOTE FOR: HERMAN MILLER ETHOSPACE SYSTEMS FURNITURE & COVID 19 WELLNESS ADD ON ITEMS
FOR: YALE HOMELESS SHELTER

LEAD TIME: 8-10 WEEKS

SCOPE OF WORK:

1) G/M TO RECEIVE AND INSPECT PRODUCT

2) G/IM TO BRING TO SITE AND SET FURNITURE IN PLACE PER APPROVED PLANS.
3) PLEASE CONTACT MATT DURBIN TO SCHEDULE SERVICES

Account Executive: Theresa Cummins(tcummins @gmbi.net) Project Designer:
Job Captain Katie Lira (klira@gmbi.net) Page: 1 of 4
800-686-6583 800-686-6583 Fax: 951-684-0837
G/M Business Interiors

9750 Irvine Blvd, Suite 170, Irvine CA, 92618 Page 18 of 27
http://www.gmbi.net




*DESIGN SERVICES BREAKDOWN**
PREVAILING WAGE NON TAXABLE DESIGN SERVICES: (40) HRS @ $50/HR = $2,000.00 Attachment A

**RECONFIGURE SERVICES BREAKDOWN™*
PREVAILING WAGE NON TAXABLE LABOR SERVICES: (213) HRS @ $47/HR = $10,011.00

CUSTOMER NET TOTAL: $1,436,066.37 **BUDGET QUOTE**

**NOTE: QUOTE WILL NEED TO BE ADJUSTED IF SERVICES TO TAKE PLACE AFTER BUSINESS HOURS, OR DURING
THE WEEKEND

G/M Quotation # 183542

Product Block

Meet Truck at .

LOT 385
Description:

SINGLE STATION DORMS - DOES NOT INCLUDE BED FRAMES,
MATTRESSES OR SHEEETS

BOM: See Attached Bill of Materials Sales Tax
Piece Count: Exempt

HERMANMILLER 2,857.04  1,099,960.40

Product Block

LOT 18
Description:

COUPLE'S STATION DORMS - DOES NOT INCLUDE BED
FRAMES, MATTRESSES OR SHEEETS

BOM: See Attached Bill of Materials Sales Tax
Piece Count: Exempt

HERMANMILLER Meet Truck at . 5,094.33 91,697.94

Product Block

Meet Truck at .

LOT 2
Description:

ADA STATION DORMS - DOES NOT INCLUDE BED FRAMES,
MATTRESSES OR SHEEETS

BOM: See Attached Bill of Materials

HERMANMILLER .00 .00 6,162.42 12,324.84

Sales Tax
Piece Count: Exempt
Account Executive: Theresa Cummins(tcummins @gmbi.net) Project Designer:
Job Captain Katie Lira (klira@gmbi.net) Page: 2 of 4

800-686-6583 800-686-6583 Fax: 951-684-0837
G/M Business Interiors
9750 Irvine Blvd, Suite 170, Irvine CA, 92618 Page 19 of 27
http://www.gmbi.net




Quotai:onsi 183542

Product Block

PETERPEPPER Irvine Warehot . . 95,000.00 95,000.00

Description:

WELLNESS BUDGET ADD ON ITEMS TO INCLUDE:
COUNTER SHIELDS

SNEEZE GUARDS

FREESTANDING SCREENS

SANITIZING STATIONS

BOM: See Attached Bill of Materials
Piece Count:

4,500.00

Sales Tax
Exempt

Product Block

-NO RECEIVE

E
Description:
. . . 2,000.00

BOM: See Attached Bill of Materials Sales Tax
Piece Count: Exempt

Product Block

-NO RECEIVE
Description:
G/M INSTALLATION SERVICES FOR NON-CONTRACT COVID

10,011.00

ITEMS
BOM: See Attached Bill of Materials Sales Tax
Piece Count: Exempt
Account Executive: Theresa Cummins(tcummins @gmbi.net) Project Designer:
Job Captain Katie Lira (klira@gmbi.net) Page: 3 of 4

800-686-6583 800-686-6583 Fax: 951-684-0837
G/M Business Interiors
9750 Irvine Blvd, Suite 170, Irvine CA, 92618 Page 20 of 27
http://www.gmbi.net




Quotai:onsi 183542

Product Subtotal: $1,298,983.18

RECENTLY ADDED...

[N STO C K% Services (Taxable) $0.00
VERUS TRIFLEX BACK Freight (Taxable) $4,500.00
Services (Non-Taxable) $10,011.00
Project App. Spec. (Non-Taxable) $2,000.00
\‘ \
) \\\ WY Taxable Subtotal: $1,303,483.18
\\\\‘\‘ 1 Non-Taxable Subtotal: $12,011.00
51} \\‘
S\ \‘ Sales Tax (9.250%) $120,572.19

$1,436,066.37

Net 30 Days, 90% Due at Substantial Delivery 90% $1,292,459.74

10% @ Punchlist 10% $143,606.64

I have reviewed the quote, the bill of materials, the drawings (if applicable), the color cards (if applicable), and other
associated exhibits for my order.

= | approve the colors, fabrics, and finishes as previously selected and correct as shown on the attached exhibit.

= | am satisfied that the product | have selected is the correct size and is suitable and will perform for its intended purpose.

® | am aware this product is manufactured to order and is not returnable to G/M or to the manufacturer.

= | understand that legal title to the product will transfer upon delivery to my commercial or residential location and all
associated labor is taxable until title transfers.

= | am aware additional costs charged for inside delivery, staging, setting in place, assembly, leveling, cleaning, polishing,
recycling of waste materials are separately stated and are elected as an additional contract option.

= | am aware of the grand total price of this contract as shown on this quote.

= G/M is ordering your furniture from a variety of manufacturers to be aggregated and received into our G/M operated
warehouse. Once the final portion of your order has been received, a “ready to deliver” notification will be sent to you.
G/M, at this point, will graciously, store your complete order for up to two weeks at no charge. If for some reason you
cannot accept a timely delivery within two weeks, a quote for one month’s handling and storage shall be calculated and
forwarded to you.

Approved by: Signature Print Name

Signed Date Title
Account Executive: Theresa Cummins(tcummins @gmbi.net) Project Designer:
Job Captain Katie Lira (klira@gmbi.net) Page: 4 of 4

800-686-6583 800-686-6583 Fax: 951-684-0837
G/M Business Interiors
9750 Irvine Blvd, Suite 170, Irvine CA, 92618 Page 21 of 27
http://www.gmbi.net




Attachment A

Single User Station - Standard/ADA accessible - Option 1] 6-646"-6" @

6 1 _ 6' 1
54/36X 54/42X

] 77— "t Z—7

AM
oo ‘ (@2}
w
o
=<

VARIOUS COLORWAY
OPTIONS FOR WAYFINDING

Wvs

Painted Tile Shown Above

Durawrap Tile Shown Below

M WV 3OV

Lowered Panel Height to 46"H
for Stations Along Window
Wall (48H Sill Height)

X9€E/vG XChlvs

54136X 6-6 54142X

— — 3D VIEW | Various Colorways to Distinguish Female + Male Stations
AM

36"W STORAGE

X9€E/IVG

XCylvs

3-5" 54/36X

/ AL V//—

PLAN VIEW |

NOTICE TO THE CORPORATION, PERSON /0 PERSONS REGARDING THIS DOCUMENT: n
THE GESIGN, BRAING, & CONCEPTUAL INFORWATION PRESENTED HERE ARE THE

PROPERTY OF GM BLSINESS INTERIORS. T3 BOGUMENT CONTANS COFIDENTIAL &

PROPAILTARY NFORMATION THAT GANNOT BE AEPRODLIED OF VUL GED. I WHOLE

N EART: THOUT AUTHORIZATION FROM G BUSINESS INTERIORS. Y ACGEPTANCE OF L
TH1S DATA,THE USER AGREES NOT 10 TRANSMIT THIE DATA O PROVIDE ACCESS 16 ANY

FART OF ( TOANGTHER PARTY. THIS DOCUMENT & T2 INFORMATION WITH I 17 ARE BED TO BE EXPOSED
NOT'T0 BE DISTRIBUTED 10 ANY OUTSIDE PARTIES

INVEL 3IDVIOLS WOLSND
Xcvi9y

3D VIEW | Various Colorways to Distinguish Female + Male Stations

Page 22 of 27



Single User Station - Standard/ADA accessible - Option 2| 6'x6'-6

Attachment A

6|

54/30X

54142X

e

X0E/S

PLAN VIEW

NOTICE TO THE CORPORATION, PERSON &/0R PERSONS REGARDING THIS DOCUMENT

XCyivs

Reduced Size Overhead
30"W

3D VIEW

Page 23 of 27



Attachment A

Couple's Station - Option118-0"x9-6"

(2) 30W storage cabinets,
frame mounted for user's
storage, locking or
non-locking options for

1_n sliding door
‘ 9'-6
‘ 54/42X 54/30X 54/42X

ZZ ==
|

30"W STORIAGE

2'-10"

46"H Storage Tower with Side-Facing
Bookcase + (2) File Drawers below, No
Lock Available

Durawrap Tile Shown Above
+Below

X8Y/YS
X8Y/rS

JWV4 3OVIOLS WOLSND
JWVY4 IOVIOLS WOLSND

X8Y/S
X8YIYG

SIDE FACING SIDE FACING
BOOKCASE) —TFOQKCASE
- ‘ 3! 4H (IR -

e
124 i 7

54/36X | | X9ES

7

PLAN VIEW

3D VIEW | ADA ACCESSIBLE COUPLE'S STATION - Twin Beds Shown

NOTICE TO THE CORPORATION, PERSON &/0R PERSONS REGARDING THIS DOCUMENT
“THE DESIGN, DRAWING, & CONCEPTUAL INFORMATION PRESENTED HERE ARE THE
PROPERTY OF G/M BUSINESS INTERIORS. THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL &

F IT TO ANOTHE el
NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED TO ANY OUTSIDE PARTIES.

Page 24 of 27



Couple’s Station - ADA accessible - Option 2| 6-6"x12"-1"

Attachment A

12'-7"

54/30X 54130X 542X

e [ e 7 i

. L L -4 ] .
= 30W STORAGE 30W STORAGE £
o] )
> <)
> = >
1 "
o < 0 6 '6
2 9 g
o » 5
2 Sal g
= o 0% 9 5
N > S S N
> [} Q ol >
B \a 3
< z
Il

| m— —— P
Xeylvs Xehlvs

PLAN VIEW

NOTICE TO THE CORPORATION, PERSON &/0R PERSONS REGARDING THIS DOCUMENT:
“THE DESIGN, DRAWING, & CONCEPTUAL INFORMATION PRESENTED HERE ARE THE
PROPERTY OF G/M BUSINESS INTERIORS. THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL &
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION THAT CANNOT BE REPRODUCED OR DIVULGED, IN WHOLE OR
IN PART, WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION FROM G/M BUSINESS INTERIORS. BY ACCEPTANCE OF
THIS DATA, THE USER AGREES NOT TO TRANSMIT THIS DATA OR PROVIDE ACCESS TO ANY
PART OF IT TO ANOTHER PARTY. THIS DOCUMENT & THE INFORMATION WITH IN IT ARE
NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED TO ANY OUTSIDE PARTIES.

Additional 1BW wing panels
needed for stability of

(2) 30W storage cabinets, frame
mounted for user's storage, locking or
non-locking options for sliding door

Durawrap Tile Shown Above

Painted Tile Shown Below

3D VIEW | ADA ACCESSIBLE COUPLE'S STATION - Twin Beds Shown

Page 25 of 27



Couple’s Station - ADA accessible - Option 318-0"x10-0"

Attachment A

10°

54/24X 54/48X

54/48X

N Z

X8Y/YS

JWVd4 3DOVIOLS WOLSND

(Sa]
ES
g ——
< :I%w
[s]
%g
/ 93
wnz
Q)

©54/24X

PLAN VIEW

NOTICE TO THE CORPORATION, PERSON &/0R PERSONS REGARDING THIS DOCUMENT
“THE DESIGN, DRAWING, & CONCEPTUAL INFORMATION PRESENTED HERE ARE THE
PROPERTY OF G/M BUSINESS INTERIORS. THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL &

F IT TO ANOTHE
NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED TO ANY OUTSIDE PARTIES.

34 397301S WOLSND

SIDE FACING]
—TPOQKCASE
AR
~N

X8/vS

X8YIYS

X8/vS

Additional Space for

Small/Medium Sized Pet

46"H Storage Tower with
Side-Facing Bookcase + (2)
File Drawers below, No
Lock Available

3D VIEW | ADA ACCESSIBLE COUPLE'S STATION - Twin Beds Shown

Durawrap Tile Shown Above
+Below
Various finish options

Page 26 of 27



Couple’s Station - ADA accessible - Option 4 8-0"x12'-1

Attachment A

'| 2I_7II
54/42X 54/30X 54/30X 54/42X
ZZ_17 [ 7 77— — i — v/ /—"7
< e T
= L] |§5
o W STORAGE 30W STORAGE][ | [P<
e
&
>
8 | o\
2 O g
kel ?\ kel
> S 3
g o
& z b :
= ©
Boo/K@SE& ‘ ‘ o Qxciss
|| — 7 —
54/42X XCivS
PLAN VIEW

NOTICE TO THE CORPORATION, PERSON &/0R PERSONS REGARDING THIS DOCUMENT
“THE DESIGN, DRAWING, & CONCEPTUAL INFORMATION PRESENTED HERE ARE THE
PROPERTY OF G/M BUSINESS INTERIORS. THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL &

F DO
NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED TO ANY OUTSIDE PARTIES.

Additional 1BW wing panels
needed for stability of

X8/vs

X8v/vS

(2) 30W storage cabinets, frame
mounted for user's storage, locking or
non-locking options for sliding door

3D VIEW | ADA ACCESSIBLE COUPLE'S STATION - Twin Beds Shown

Durawrap Tile Shown Above
+Below

Various durawrap finishes
available

Page 27 of 27





